approximately RMB5,744.6 million to approximately RMB6,243.5 million, the total liabilities of

the Group would increase from approximately RMB2,004.4 million to approximately RMB2,192.6

million and the net assets of the Group would increase from approximately RMB3,740.1 million

to approximately RMB4,050.9 million.

The Target Company currently has not commenced any material operation and hence does

not have any material income or expenses. Therefore, it is expected that there will be no material

impact on the earnings of the Group as a result of Completion.

The above analyses are for illustrative purpose only and do not purport to represent how the

financial performance and position of the Enlarged Group would actually be after Completion.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 30 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest

Practicable Date and immediately after the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares

(assuming there is no other change to the total number of issued Shares of the Company):

As at
the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after
the allotment and issue of
the Conversion Shares

Number of
Shares Approx. %

Number of
Shares Approx. %

Ms. Zhu – – 516,666,665 26.36
Joyview Enterprises Limited (Note 1) 555,645,113 38.50 555,645,113 28.35
Mr. Zhu (Note 1) 12,360,000 0.86 12,360,000 0.63
Team Ease Limited (Note 2) 235,043,057 16.29 235,043,057 11.99
Zhou Xiaohong 9,514,561 0.66 9,514,561 0.49

Public Shareholders 630,579,150 43.69 630,579,150 32.18

Total 1,443,141,881 100.00 1,959,808,546 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Zhu, as settlor, and together with persons acting in concert with him as beneficiaries of a family trust (a

trust set up to hold interest of family of Mr. Zhu (excluding Mr. Zhu) in the Company), being the controlling

Shareholders, are collectively holding 568,005,113 Shares or approximately 39.36% of the total number of

issued Shares (including the 555,645,113 Shares or approximately 38.50% of the total number of issued

Shares held by Joyview Enterprises Limited, which in turn is wholly owned by Prosperity and Wealth

Limited, being the trustee of the aforesaid family trust).

[…]

approximately RMB2,192.6 million and the net assets of the Group would increase from

approximately RMB3,740.1 million to approximately RMB4,050.9 million.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 68 –

Working capital

For illustration purpose, based on the 2023 Interim Report, unaudited cash and cash

equivalent of the Group as at 30 June 2023 amounted to approximately RMB451.7 million

which is sufficient to settle the Total Cash Consideration. With respect to the Convertible

Bonds, as the maturity term is falling on the 18 months from the issue date of the

Convertible Bonds, the Company will not face any immediate cash outflow for the Total

Convertible Bonds.

7. Possible dilution effect of the Acquisition

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii)

immediately upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds at the initial Conversion Price

(assuming that there are no other changes to the shareholding structure of the Company from the

Latest Practicable Date up to the full conversion of the Convertible Bonds) are as follows:

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the

allotment and issue of the

Conversion Shares

Number of

Shares Approx. %

Number of

Shares Approx. %

Ms. Zhu – – 516,666,665 26,36

Joyview Enterprises Limited
(Note 1) 555,645,113 38.50 555,645,113 28.35

Mr. Zhu (Note 1) 12,360,000 0.86 12,360,000 0.63

Team Ease Limited (Note 2) 235,043,057 16.29 235,043,057 11.99

Zhou Xiaohong 9,514,561 0.66 9,514,561 0.49

Public Shareholders 630,579,150 43.69 630,579,150 32.18

Total 1,443,141,881 100.00 1,959,808,546 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Zhu, as settlor, and together with persons acting in concert with him as beneficiaries of a family trust (a

trust set up to hold interest of family of Mr. Zhu (excluding Mr. Zhu) in the Company), being the controlling

Shareholders, are collectively holding 568,005,113 Shares or approximately 39.36% of the total number of

issued Shares (including the 555,645,113 Shares or approximately 38.50% of the total number of issued

Shares held by Joyview Enterprises Limited, which in turn is wholly owned by Prosperity and Wealth

Limited, being the trustee of the aforesaid family trust).

[…]

report as set out in Appendix II of this Circular and such policies are consistent with the

accounting policies of the Group.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative

purposes only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the

assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group had the Proposed Acquisition been completed as

at June 30, 2023 or any future date.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with

the historical financial information of the Group and the Target Company, as set out in the

published interim report of the Company for the six months ended June 30, 2023 and the

accountants’ report of the Target Company as set out in Appendix II to this Circular

respectively, and other financial information included elsewhere in this Circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 1

(ii) Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of the

Enlarged Group

The Group
as at

June 30,
2023

The Target
Company

as at
July 31,

2023 Pro Forma Adjustments
The Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 966,391 – 966,391
Land held for development or
sale – – 638,934 638,934

Right-of-use assets 132,249 – 132,249
Interests in associates 31,705 – 31,705
Intangible assets 58 – 58
Prepayment for acquisition of
property, plant and equipment 11,532 – 11,532

Financial asset at fair value
through other comprehensive
income 18,923 – 18,923

Financial asset at fair value
through profit or loss 21,816 – 21,816

Prepayment for acquisition of
freehold land 130,064 – 130,064

Deferred tax assets 66,046 – 66,046

1,378,784 – 2,017,718

Current assets
Inventories 73,721 – 73,721
Properties under development
for sale 1,874,801 – 1,874,801

Properties held for sale 746,031 – 746,031
Trade, bills and other receivables 1,098,498 – 1,098,498
Prepaid income tax 22,019 – 22,019
Prepaid land appreciation tax 6,862 – 6,862
Pledged bank deposit 88,750 – 88,750
Restricted bank deposit for
property development business 3,441 – 3,441

Cash and cash equivalents 451,659 147 (140,144) 311,662

4,365,782 147 4,225,785

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 2

The Group
as at

June 30,
2023

The Target
Company

as at
July 31,

2023 Pro Forma Adjustments
The Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

Current liabilities
Trade, bills and other payables 385,463 16 1,696 387,175
Lease liabilities – current 26,517 – 26,517
Contract liabilities 512,654 – 512,654
Bank and other borrowings –

due within one year 244,072 – 244,072
Tax payable 182,011 – 182,011
Amounts due to non-controlling
interests of subsidiaries 73,981 – 73,981

Amount due to shareholder – 145 145
Derivative financial liabilities – – 21,270 21,270
Convertible bonds – – 165,044 165,044

1,424,698 161 1,612,869

Net current assets/(liabilities) 2,941,084 (14) 2,612,916

Total assets less current
liabilities 4,319,868 (14) 4,630,634

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities – non-current
portion 21,318 – 21,318

Bank and other borrowings –

non-current portion 538,806 – 538,806
Deferred tax liabilities 19,598 – 19,598

579,722 – 579,722

Net assets/(liabilities) 3,740,146 (14) 4,050,912

Notes:

(1) The balances were extracted from the condensed consolidated statement of financial position of the

Group as at June 30, 2023 as set out in the published interim report of the Company for the six

months ended June 30, 2023.

(2) The balances were extracted from audited statement of financial position of the Target Company as at

July 31, 2023 included in the accountants’ report as set out in Appendix II of this Circular, and

translated into Renminbi (‘‘RMB’’), which is the presentation currency of the Group.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL